One of the considerations is the relative decline in value of the portfolio compared to relevant industry indices, which by definition
changes at each reporting date.

As the equities are always carried on the balance sheet in accordance with market price, the change in the trigger point for assessing
impairment does not alter the balance sheet value. This is, therefore, not deemed a change in estimate. By default, IAS 8 implies that
this must be a change in accounting policy and therefore requires a retrospective assessment. Had the Group’s impairment thresholds
not changed, an impairment charge of £58.8m would have been recognised in 2013.

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

TS

APG01 | AR13 | 02/04/2014 | BACK ARTWORK

ANGLO PACIFIC GROUP PLC  ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2013 71

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2013

Impact
In accordance with IAS 8, the prior periods financial statements are restated to reflect what the position would have been had these
been reflected in the financial statements in previous years. The following tables reconcile the restated position to that previously
reported:

Consolidated income statement Year ended December 31, 2012

Adjustment
Restated

£ ’000
Original

£ ’000
Adjustment

£ ’000

Royalty related income (bi) 15,157 13,267 1,890

Operating profit 11,182 9,292 1,890

Impairment of mining and exploration interests (d) (11,401) (4,013) (7,388)

Loss on revaluation or royalty instruments (bii) (767) – (767)

Other income (effective interest income on royalty instruments) (bii) 570 – 570

Gain on revaluation of coal royalties (a) 9,512 – 9,512

Profit before tax 18,037 14,220 3,817

Current income tax (bi) (5,056) (4,163) (893)

Deferred income tax charge (a) , (b) , (d) (1,401) – (1,401)

Profit attributable to equity holders 11,580 10,057 1,523

Basic earnings per share 10.67p 9.27p

Diluted earnings per share 10.67p 9.27p

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income Year ended December 31, 2012

Adjustment
Restated

£ ’000
Original

£ ’000
Adjustment

£ ’000

Profit for the year 11,580 10,057 1,523

Other comprehensive income

Net gain on revaluation of coal royalties (a) – 9,339 (9,339)

Net (loss) on revaluation of available for sale instruments (d) (6,330) (10,308) 3,978

Net exchange (loss) on translation of foreign operations (3,327) (4,482) 1,155

Deferred tax 5,556 3,927 1,629

Net income recognised directly in equity 7,479 8,533 (1,054)

Transferred from income statement on disposal of available for sale investments (4,666) (4,666) –

Transferred to income statement on impairment 1,054 – 1,054

Total comprehensive income for the financial period 3,867 3,867 –

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APG01 | AR13 | 02/04/2014 | BACK ARTWORK

ANGLO PACIFIC GROUP PLC  ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 201372

Consolidated balance sheet December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011

Adjustment
Restated

£ ’000
Original

£ ’000
Adjustment

£ ’000
Restated

£ ’000
Original

£ ’000
Adjustment

£ ’000

Royalty instruments (c) 41,945 24,032 17,913 43,127 24,736 18,391

Intangibles (c) 53,495 71,408 (17,913) 50,748 69,138 (18,390)

Deferred tax asset (d) 5,812 – 5,812 496 – 496

Deferred tax liability (d) (54,344) (48,532) (5,812) (54,736) (54,240) (496)

Coal royalty revaluation reserve (a) – 86,721 (86,721) – 80,285 (80,285)

Investment revaluation reserve (bii) , (d) 11,828 (14,204) 26,032 16,157 (4,843) 21,000

Foreign currency translation reserve 37,673 38,349 (676) 41,057 41,614 (557)

Retained earnings 224,033 162,668 61,365 223,027 163,185 59,842

Total equity 300,964 300,964 – 306,172 306,172 –

Consolidated statement of cash flows Year ended December 31, 2012

Adjustment
Restated

£ ’000
Original

£ ’000
Adjustment

£ ’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 18,037 14,220 3,817

Receipts from royalty interests (b) (i) – 2,898 (2,898)

Interest payments (1,521) (1,723) 202

Gain revaluation of coal royalties (a) (9,512) – (9,512)

Impairment of mining and exploration interests (d) 11,401 3,207 8,194

Loss on revaluation of royalty instruments (bii) 767 – 767

Effective interest on royalty instruments (bii) (570) – (570)

Overall, there is no change to the net asset value of the Group at December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

2.2 Consolidation

Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and
operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of
potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another
entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from

[…]

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Pound Sterling at the closing rate, are as follows:

2013 2012

GBP
£’000

AUD
£’000

CAD
£’000

USD
£’000

NOK
£’000

EUR
£’000

GBP
£ ’000

AUD
£ ’000

CAD
£ ’000

USD
£ ’000

NOK
£ ’000

EUR
£ ’000

Financial assets 1 20,385 21,996 4,180 16,371 6 1 37,928 30,514 3,117 3,191 6

Financial liabilities – – – – – – – – – – – –

Short term exposure 1 20,385 21,996 4,180 16,371 6 1 37,928 30,514 3,117 3,191 6

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regards to the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the Australian dollar/pound sterling and the Canadian dollar/pound sterling exchange rate.

It assumes a +/- 10% change of the pound sterling/Australian dollar exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2013 (2012: 10%).
A +/- 10% is considered for the pound sterling/Canadian dollar exchange rate (2012: 10%). The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at reporting date.

If the pound sterling had weakened against the Australian dollar and the Canadian dollar by 10% this would have had the following
impact:

2013 2012

GBP
£’000

AUD
£’000

CAD
£’000

USD
£’000

NOK
£’000

EUR
£’000

GBP
£ ’000

AUD
£ ’000

CAD
£ ’000

USD
£ ’000

NOK
£ ’000

EUR
£ ’000

Net result for the year – 720 47 20 (1) – – 765 1,267 – – –

Equity – 2,039 2,200 418 1,637 1 – 3,793 3,051 312 319 1

If the pound sterling had strengthened against the Australian dollar and the Canadian dollar by 10% this would have had the following
impact:

2013 2012

GBP
£’000

AUD
£’000

CAD
£’000

USD
£’000

NOK
£’000

EUR
£’000

GBP
£ ’000

AUD
£ ’000

CAD
£ ’000

USD
£ ’000

NOK
£ ’000

EUR
£ ’000

Net result for the year – (720) (47) (20) 1 – – (765) (1,267) – – –

Equity – (2,039) (2,200) (418) (1,637) (1) – (3,793) (3,051) (312) (319) (1)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis
above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

TS

APG01 | AR13 | 02/04/2014 | BACK ARTWORK

ANGLO PACIFIC GROUP PLC  ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2013 81

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2013

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in respect of the cash balances held with banks and other highly rated counterparties. If
the interest rates the Group received had increased by 1% during the year, the net result for the year would have been increased by
£95,000 (2012: £537,000). If the interest rates the Group received had decreased by 1% during the year, the net result for the year
would have been reduced by £95,000 (2012: £387,000). There would have been no impact on equity. Going forward, the Group is
exposed to interest rate risk on any portion of its revolving credit facility which is drawn.